.

iz

Ponpurrirt”

$5.00

" Model 370 & 570
{EM and EMS)
Continuous Flow
Grain Dryers

(Starting w/Serial No. 57389)

Model 370

Model 570

PARTS CATALOG

Form No. D369 March 2001

500 industrial Avenue, P.O. Box 70,

lathews Cﬁmpanyl Crystal Lake, lllinois 60038-0070 U.S.A.

Phone: 815/459-2210 4 Fax: 815/459-5889
www.mathewscompany.com



CONTENTS

Page
Introduction
Parts Ordering INSTrUCHIONS. .. cueveereriuiiiii e 1
Mode! and Serial NUMDBEr LOCatioN...ceviiiiiriiiviirerereiiiiisiianirnsssriciitiisarsir st 1
Capscrew Grade 1dentification..........coiiiiimi i 1
Parts

AT PrESSUIE SWIECI 1 iivtrtetireinrieiesiirnesiitiii e rarrtarasinas st ety s sanrasisansrastasionsinratansars 31
Augers

LBV .+ tntninenesatnssarnertaesaresssrssssriesssresssestnersansasntntasssstnnaneroaneasteinibetasrenerarssnarss 28

UNIOA e inirinreerarenensarssbnaesersnsssensassensssrenssssnsesnsresisisaisianssnasennsmstsnvavisatisnnrrans 2-7
Belts

LEVE] AUGET «evevenrtietriarisierinrnssesinessrserseiasstanainssiaanassersstsriisstensssiassanaacaaies 28

URIOAA AUGEL ..eviiriiiorirniniis i s s s e r bt ds s r st a s s atan 14
Bin LeVE] JrICATOT o ieiiiiirsirnrnrenrerrasesiarenssrassrcasmarnirrisssssasenensnrinnaenrisenrionsssnaniacaionrnss 31
BT TIT .+ envuveenesseresenensssnsassssensesssntssnnsentnssenssserasasessssttaranerentnosresasssssuenantsarsnrpnssssassss 17
Cabinets

115V Control Cabinet .o iirniiieeirinrinniorsanerenssrssescsssiioriasnerririrrnensneninis 24-26
Circuit Breakers - Level Auger, Unload Auger & Fan Motor.......ccoini, 32-33
Coils

Magnetic Starter - 115V ... 32-33

%" {19.0mm} Solenoid Valve ......... P P PP 21

1% " (31.75mm} Solanoid Valve ...coivivieiinicrin o 23

%" (12.7mm) Solenoid ValVe ..vvvvee e siannen s 22
Contacts - FOr Magnetic Starters.......c i i 34
Control Panel Lights, Switches and Controls.........cccovininincin i e, 27
DECA| Kit = All MOGEIS . vrrnisrrincnrereimneneirarncintrisstarsiarsrssenrararsnsitieisisiesttsssrsianarmoseionss 13
Etectrical Components in 115V Control Cabinet.......cooviviviirrcn e 286
Bl GEIOMR .o vuvrevssitenersersenransentasestontssanssrassansasesssrernstsivissstosesrsnessssiossstnsnisanrasisnnsnssnons 19
End Panels

370 and B70. i e T PP 12
Fan........ O P PP TR TTSPIETY 18
Fan Motor......covviiinianns PR P R 18
Fan Motor Mount........ccniiannn, T TP PPITTRTTITEIS 18
Al DFITiC v vuvsseennrerroncansassrssatsssssenssnansnrsiosessrensatsssssratonansiseensssonsesesesstsatinestvrorenss 16
Fan OrifiCe SUDPOMS «ivuviiiiricriiiiiiiiieiiicinirmn sttt syt ras s rabbsarbiatartons 16
Flame Sensing Probe ......ciiiiiniiiiinicniissi e i e s s s st aar e 19
Floor Panels - 370 ant B 70 . . iuieriaiiatnriiiniraienrereniieraisiinmmsimsisssiis s 12
Guards

F Bl 1 enirensersenransesnsnssenesessnntossssesteneessesnsersssenesensnsntssasstisaansrsssssanssessansbanraivense 16

Level AUGEr IMOTOF .. iiie i ieri et s e e 30

SR DIV it ettrertiansarsaneninsseiensssssnrasssssssnsoansrsnsiorrssarasitessasttsersonssssiserinenininrions 15

Continued on next page



HIigh Limit SWILCH oottt ee e e s s et e s e s e e oo 31
Hopper :
T 0 ——————————r———— 30

O OO OO SRR 28
Ignition Board ... T 26
IINILION WIFS ...uiviiiiiiiiii et ee e ee e e e et 19
INterlocks - FOr Magnetic Starters......ccc..uveiveeereeiieessieeeeeessereesesseeeees e 34
Jumper Straps - FOr Magnetic STAMErS ......cuuieeeeeeeerereireeeie s seeessese e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesen 34
Level Auger

IS Lot SN E e e e e e e a s 28

MOTOF et e et e e e e e s e e s et e e s 28

MOTOr MOUNT. couutitiiiiie et e e e e e e s et e e e e e e e e et 28

SWILCH ASSBMDIY 1.eiiiiiiiiiiii st s et e et 31
Lights, Control Panel........cc.ocivivieiiinieniicsicce s eneseeseseete e es st e se e e esesees o 27
LP Gas Liquid Line PIDING .......ovviieiiieiieeiieessieiiseeeeeesssessesseeensseseesessseseeseess oo 22
LP Gas Manifold and PiPing........c.oiiieeieieeieiesiinsresereeeeseesese s s oo e 20-21
Magnetic Starters ............ccoerruvnnnn.. e e e e e by ea e ra e b eas 32-33
Manifolds

LP GBS it ettt 20-22

T T U R 23
MEICURY SWILCh.....cviiiiiiieiee e et e e eee ettt 2,4, 6
METEriNg ROMIS .ouveiiiiiiiiii e ettt e 2-7

B70 e et e ettt oo 2-3

B 70 et 4-7
MOodUIAting ValVes .........cccoiviiiiiiiiiiee e eee st e s e s et e et 21, 23
Modulating Valve POWer EIBMENtS .......c.vviviriiieeeeeeivesosseessesseessesseoesoeessees oo 21, 23
Moisture Control

Moisture Control BOArd ...........cccciriieirienirisieieeeree e esesees e ete s eeee e eeeeeeee, 26

POTENTIOMELE ..ottt ettt e e e e e te et e s et s 27

TREIMISTON SENSOr 1.uviiiiiiiie ettt seese e e s s eres e ottt e 31
MOTOIS ittt e e re e e s et e e e e et e et e oo e 32-33
Natural Gas Manifold and Piping .......ccueevevioreeereeeesreereesseesoseesssesssseseneesesesese e 23
OFfICE LINE (.eieeiieciitiiicc e e e e et et et et e oo e 16
POrtabilities ...t ettt 35
Pressure Gauge (Gas) ... .....ccuuuiriciiieiesirisiieiee e s e stasees et e ees e oo 21, 23
Pressure Regulator (LP Gas) .......cecveeeevuiviioeeeeeeiinesseesessesssstesssss oo 21

Continued on next page




L= Y 28
Relief Valve - P GaS . i iiiiiiiiiiiiiin i rircrsie s e st s e s s s sa s rennrrtsnanenransnnransaransts 22
SCR Drive Unload System

L00eT 01 4 7o) I 2 1o T: ] £ AU P PP 26

1Y oY e T Tals I 1= -1 gl = o 3 U 14

V=TT [0 0= (- R e S 27
Screens

B TR LT 1= 1 - P SO PO 9

§] oY g Tol (1= a1 S PSPPI 10
Solenoid Valves

B {12.7mm) - LP Gas ccvvnviiiniiiieens bt e eh i gh et st e e e e e e e e e e e ets 22

F" {19.0MM) = LP GAS 1iiviiiiiiiirararariersionsiratsersessassenemsrerarenmisersartseesnnres 20-21

T (31.75MmM) - NatUFAl GaS . tuiririitviiiierireresiaerrrrearrarisasrmianatinrieneensierns 23
SWItChEs, CoNrol Pane] cuiii it iiiriseriirisset st srnrrraserenntasrtraiterrataerienensaserens 27
BT T I I - T € T PP O 26
R 1= 1011 (o) ST USRI 31
T B T I O T B 1ttt ta i iesteasasainsansersuerianssiansntnessansossneisessrbientnsinssnsytsneeneeassanionsenssnssienene 25
Timers

0 to 3 Minute Adjustable - Level Auger - 570 Only «.oovviiiiiiii e, 26

60 Minute Adjustable - Low Grain Level & Cold Grain ..........cocviviviiiiiiiinnnnnn, 26
B I 10 T3 2T 1= T PSS 24

F YT o 1= PP 2-7
5 LT 1 PP 14
1V o o PP 14
g TN U 8
10" {2b.4cm) Unloading Auger Extension Kits, 2' (.61m}, 4' (1.22m),

R I 1 o) T PP 37
VapOoriZer Coil - LP GaAS iiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiriiisiiiirierrssssetiaensaresrastrestnsersssrasinsinneneneenens 17
AW aAY (O DTIONA . i e e e et 36

NOTES

i



INTRODUCTION

Parts Ordering Instructions

1. Order parts from your local M-C Dealer or
distributor.

2. Always furnish the Grain Dryer model and
serial number. This information is stamped
on the serial number plate.

3. When ordering parts be sure to furnish the
part number, description and quantity re-
quired.

NOTE: Attaching hardware is listed {but not
included) with the main part. it must be ordered
separately.

4. Inspect all shipments upon receipt. If any
packages and/or boxes are missing, or parts
are damaged, file a claim with the carrier
immediately, Failure to do so may void a
claim. Check the shipment against the
packing list carefully. Report any shortages
to the shipper immediately.

5. Do not retwrn any parts to the Mathews
Company without a "Return Goods Authori-
zation" from the factory, All return parts
shipments must be shipped prepaid {COD
shipments will not be accepted). Shipments
must also include the following:

A. A letter of explanation including the
"Return Goods Authorization Number,"
your name and address.

B. A list of all parts being returned. List
must include part numbers, description,
quantity, and original invoice number.

Model and Serial Number Location

The model and serial number of your Grain Dryer
are stamped on a plate located on the left front
base panel, see Figure 1. On earlier production
dryers, the plate is on the dryer front end panel!

A [
o Searial No. o

Plate

Figure 1

 MLCFARM EQUIPMENT

DEL NO. L

Fiure 2

just above the location shown in Figure 1.
Record the model and serial number in the blank
spaces in Figure 2.

Capscrew Grade ldentification

There are four grades of hex-head capscrews.
Grade 1 and 2 are common capscrews, grade b5
and 8 are used when greater strength is re-
quired. Each grade can be identified by the
marking on the head of the capscrew, see chart
below.

When replacing capscrews, be sure to use the
correct size and grade. If a specific grade is not
shown as part of the description, the capscrew
is a grade 1 or 2.

CAPSCREW GRADE IDENTIFICATION CHART

S.AE Capscrew Head
Grade Description Marking*
1 WILL HAVE A PLAIN HEAD - NO RADIAL LINES
2 Low or Metlium Carbon Steel Not Heat Treated O
5 WILL HAVE 3 RADIAL LINES '(D
Quenched and Tempered Medium Carbon Steel '
8 WILL HAVE 6 RADIAL LINES \
Quenched and Tempered Special Carbon or Alloy Steel G

*The center marking identifies the capscrew manufacturer.

i



370 METERING ROLLS AND UNLOAD AUGER

Ref. Part No. _Qty. Description
1 1281063 2 Metering Roll Bearing
w/Bronze Bushing
0018202 4 5/16-18x %" (7.9 x 19mm)
Hex Boit
0008169 4 5/16-18 (7.9mm) Flanged
Locknut
2 1214438 AR Metering Roll Washer-11 Gauge
128 4970 AR Metering Roll Washar-16 Gauge
3 1280225 2 Inner Screen Mount
0018202 12 5/16-18 x %" Hex Bolt
0008169 12 5/16-18 Flanged Locknut
4 1288958 4 Support Rod 3" x 4%" (9.5 x
111mm)
0008173 4 5/16" {7.9mm) Flatwasher
000 8168 12 3%-16 {9.5mm} Flanged Locknut
5 1282890 2 Unload Auger Cover
0018111 4 5/16-18 (7.9mm) Clip Nut
0018114 4 5/16-18 x %" (7.9x19mm)
Wing Screw
C00 8173 4 b/16" {7.9mm} Flatwasher

MC 1789

Ref. Part No. Qty, Description
6 1215042 2 Metering Rolf Stub Shaft (Rear)
1%" x 8" {31.76mm x12.7¢cm)
7 1284712 1 Over Load Door
001 8210 2 3B-16 x %" (9.5x19mm) Hex Bolt
000 8205 2 38-16 Top Lock Flanged Nut
8 0016003 1 1%" Bearing w/Lock Collar
9 0016004 2 134" Bearing Flangette
0018210 3  3%-16 x %" {9.56x19mm) Hex Bolt
0008168 3 3B-16 {9.5mm) Flanged Locknut
10 1284896 1 Shut-Off Switch Cover
001 8284 2 5/16-12x %" (7.9x12.7mm)
Self-Tapping Screw
11 1206800 1 Shut Off Switch
12 12068017 1 Switch Mount Clip
0008282 2 6-32x %" (6.35mm) Machine
Screw
000 8185 2 6-32 Flanged Locknut
13 128 28937 1 Switch Mount




370 METERING ROLLS AND UNLOAD AUGER

Ref. Part No.  Qty. Description
14 1280345 1 Unload Auger Discharge
0018148 6 %18 x %" Hex Washer Head Bolt - Grd, 6
000 8168 6 %-16 Fianged Locknut
000 8137 2 %13 x1%"{12.7 x 31.76mm) Hex Boit - Grd. b
000 8180 2 %" {12.7mm) Lockwasher
0008163 2 %-13{12.7mm) Hex Nut
15 122 1007 1 Unload Hanger Bearing Kit
16 0008229 8 %-18x2%" Capscrew - Grd. b
000 8205 8 Top Lock Flange Nut
17 1280244 1 Unload Auger 10" (25.4cm)
18 1245610 1 Unload Auger Input Shaft
19 1283008 1 Front Seal Plate
0008184 4 8-18 x 1" {12.7mm) Sheet Metal Screw
20 06016011 1 1-7/16" (36.5mm) Bore Pillow Block Bearing
0018299 2 %-13x1%"{12.7 x 44.5mm} Capscrew - Grd. 8 w/Nylock
001 8257 2 1%" {38.1mm) SAE Flatwasher
0008183 2 %-13 {12.7mm) Hex Nut
21 1280247 1 Unload Auger Front Plate
001 8210 4 %-16 x %" (9.5 x 19mm) Hex Washer Head Bolt - Grd. 5
000 8168 4 %-16 {9.5mm) Flanged Locknut
22 0008114 4 5/16x2%" {7.9 x 63.5mm} Capscrew
0008222 4 5/16" (7.9mm) Lockwasher
000 8159 4 5/16" {7.9mm) Hex Nut
23 121 2637 2 Clean-Out Cover
000 8168 4 %-16 {9.56mm) Flanged Locknut
24 1285042 2 Metering Roll Shaft (Front) 1% x 6% " {31.75mm x 15.9¢cm)
26 1281186 2 Metering Roll Assembly {Incl. shafts)
26 128 3011 1  Stub Shaft Guard
27 1285618 1 Unload Auger Link
28 1280309 1 Standard Auger Weld
29 1245611 1 Unload Auger Output Shaft
30 1280341 1  Grain Sampler
31 128 2842 1 Slide Gate Door - Sampler
32 128 2954 1 Base Panel Access Door w/Slot
33 12812885 2 Access Door Bracket
34 128 2887 1 Access Door Slot Cover
356 1280343 1 Discharge Ring 10" {25.4cm) Diameter
36 0016016 2 1%"(31.8mm) 3 Boit Flange Bearing SN #57386 & Up



570 METERING ROLLS AND UNLOAD AUGER




570 METERING ROLLS AND UNLOAD AUGER

abed 1xsu uo panunuon

eys 1ndino FEES 87 L oSN ‘L1 "1ay ‘siejd 18A0D
Jear Lgbb £Z1 38N ‘0L 49 — PROJUN 1UOI4/M 19410 'L JLON

395 — peROJUN 1U01)

NN XOH (WWiZ"ZLY EL-% ¢ €918 000 Meyg ainding sebny peojuny L LLOS PZL LL
Jaysemield 3yS (WW/ZL) %  Z  LSZ8 10O INN X3 (WW/ZLYEL-% € €918 000
HOOIAN/M g “PID) - IR0 (WW/ZLY EL-% € 08LE 000
masded (WWSHY X LZL) %L XEL-% ¢ 6628 LOD G# U0g XOH {WWG/L LE X L'ZL) L %L XEL-H T  LEL8 000
Buueag »o01g MOllld 2108 (WWG'9E) LOL/L-L L 1109 LOO +T inwyoo pabueld (Wwg/) 8L-9L/S 9 6918 000
nuxo0T pabueld (WWG'E) L84 + 8918 000 G# HOg PeaH Jaysem X3H % X 8L-9L/S 9 ZOZS LOO
G# 1109 pesaH :. JION 995 - pEO|UN HCO._u_v
JoyseM XoH (WWBL X G'6) W% X918 +t 0LZ8 LOO punoy abieyosiqg Jebny peoun L GHE0 8Z1 Ol
aie|d wou4 s8bny peojun L £$420 821 €2 nuxoo] pabuely {(WWG'E) 9l-8c € 8918 000
masg Burdde G# HOgG "PH JBUSBM XoH (WWH'GZXG'6).1XG1L-8 € 6028 100
HOS (WW/ZL X 67L) W% XZL-9L/G L +8Z8 LOO onebuely Buleeg (WwG/ LEY L% L T 009 LOO 6
{WoLZ X G ¥P) eljoD yooym Bunesg (wwgs Le) L%L L €009 100 8
~HOL X %[ Jo0Q SSB02Y joued 8seg | 687 82l CC NN pabue|g 3007 do) (WWG'G) 9L-8% T SOZ8 000
(WOB"GL X GL LE) LM X ¥ L G# 0g PeOH JBUSBA XaH (WWELXS'B).%X9L8 € OLZ8 LOO
- 4eys jod Buteisiy ol Z $5068ZL 1z oogpeoTRAQ L ZLLY 8ZTL L
abrnen gl-reysem |loY Buualaly ¢+ OL6Y 871 U007 pabueld (WWE'L) 8L-9L/G 8 6918 000
sbnen | |-1aysem jloy Bunslsy v+ 8Ebv LZL  0Z G# 10Q pesH Jaysepy XBH % X 8L-8L/S 8  ZOZ8 LOO
NN abueyg Yoo doL (Wws'B) 9L-% 9  S0Z8 000 Bumysng szuoig/m -Big oy Buusldsiy ¥ €901 8ZL 9
log "pH SSNIL PUNOY (WWH'GZXG 6l LX 9L-8c O OZLE 000 (no: Buuslaw uy 1y ssaud) (Wo2°ZL X 2°E)
dn pue 98€/G# N/S WG X %L - Heys qmig oy Buelsy sesy  Z Zv0S 1ZL G
Buueeg sbued 1og £ (WWGLLE) %1l T  9LO9 LOO 6L (WogL X Z'8) WL X %L
oy Buuslaw w0l 7 $R/G8TL 8L - HBYS oY Buuslsy eaY 7 £HOS LTI
{Wat'Gz) 0L s9bny peojun ol L $¥Z08ZL L1 nuyooT pabueld (WWG'6) 9L-8% HZ 8918 000
JurT Jabing Jaysemield (Wws /) 9L/S 8  £4L8 000
pecjun (WoQ'€Z X WWZ'8Y) 846 X 9L/G-L L 81968ZL 91 WSt X .8 pog uoddng g 868887l €
N abue|d 3007 doy (WWG'E) .8 8  S0Z8 000 w300 pabuelg (Wwe'Z) 8L-9L/6 81 6918 000
§ 'PIO-mauosde] (WWQL X §6) %T X QL% 8 6278000 GL G#NOT "PH IOUSEA XBH (WWSLXE /). %X8L-0L/S 8L Z0Z8 L0O
INN XaH (WWe'/) 81-9L/S ¢ 6518 000 uNow uslIog JBUl| ¢ §ZZ08TL T
jaysemyo0 (Wwg'/) 91/8 ¢ Z2Z8 000 nu¥o07 pabueld (Wwe ) 8L-9L/S ¥ 6918 000
maiosde] (WWG'Eg X 6°L) LHT X 8L-O9L/S € ¥LLBO00 ¥l rysemield (Wwe'/) 9L/ ZL £L18 000
(S1eYS 10U} M2I0G BUIM (WWGL X 6°£) % X 8L-GL/S 8 +1Ll8 LOO
Alquiassy |loy Bugtalaiy feey ¢ 2801 1ZL £l NN dyD (wwe'/) 81-81/5 8 LLLE LOO
{Wop gg) 0L uonoag sebny peojun g $v208ZL ZL Jan0g ssbny peojuny v 068z 871 L
ccﬁ.atummﬁ .>HO "ON uegd “}8Y Ccmuntummh_ .>a.0 "ON Lieg  "19Y



570 METERING ROLLS AND UNLOAD AUGER




570 METERING ROLLS AND UNLOAD AUGER

{feuondQ) wawpep sebny peojun woi4 (Wap'sz) Lol L LEEOBZL YV
(wop gz) 0L Buly ableyssia L £¥£08ZL £
JOADD) 10| 00 $S800Y | L88Z 8ZL Tt
oeug 100(] $S900Y 7 G8BT 8ZL LY
10|S/Mm JooQ SS90y [aued aseg | vG6Z 8¢l OF
J9|dweg - icog ABH IPUS L ZP8T 8TL 6E
Jpdweg ueiy | $EOQ 821 8E
pem 18bny piepuels 1 B0L08ZL L€
YouUMS JO IS L 0089 0ZL 9F

inuyoo pabued ge-g T 6818 000

M3I0G ALY (WWGE'Y) ,% XTE-9 ¢ 8T8 000
_ dng UNoO Youmsg | L0899 0ZL  GE
WNOW Youms | /867 821 €

malog Buidde | -y08 (Ww/'ZL X 6°4) W% X ZL-9L/S T P88 LOO
JOAOD YOUMS HO-INUS L 968P 821  €E
pileng yeys ams | LIOE 8ZL  Z¢

{-B1q suo 1o} 'pbai sanguenb u) g N1 LT

-yay Cpou)) wy “Bug 1ebny projun Z £OOL ZTEL  LE

NN XaH (WW/ZL)EL-% € £918 000

RuUsemD0] (WWLZL) W% € 0BL8 000

G 'PID - Mauosde]) (WWG/ LEX LZL) WAL XEL% T LELE OO0
‘wg -Big sebny peojuny L £8208Z1L OF
{seajeH ) (WwZ' 6%} .91/G-L 'Big POOMA L 0QZ09 8ZL 6T
yoddng *Big piN 18bny peojun  t 0§ZY 821 8T

INN X8R (WW/'ZL) €1-% ¥ €918 000

JPYsemy0T {Wwuw/ Ll W3 T 08L8 000
G "pID - mamosde] (WWEPLL X £°ZTL) LAY XEL-Y T 8918 LO0 L
Heys indug sebny peojun L OL9S vZL 92

MII0G RIS 199YS (W2 L) L% X 8L8 ¥ PBLE 000
218l (895 W04 | BO0E 821 G2
:O_anfumwﬁ_ .>w.0 “ON Meg "}oy



UNLOAD AUGER PANS

L MC 1581

370 570
Ref. Part No. Qty Qty. Description

1 1282029 2 4  Auger Dump Arm - Upper

2 1288355 2 4  Warning Decal {not shown)

3 1282030 2 4  Auger Dump Arm - Lower

4 128 2751 2 4 Bottom Link Pivot Base

5 1282673 2 4  Pan Hinge Angle

6 1282752 - 1 Front Auger Dump Pan - 5670
12803561 1 1 Rear Auger Dump Pan w/Monitor Cut-Out
1283016 1 1 Monitor Cut-Out Seal Plate

7 1288957 3 6 Hinge

8 1282032 2 4  Auger Dump Arm Handle



BASE SCREENS

370 570
Ref. Part No. Oty Oty. Dascription
I - - - Lower Quter Screen
123 52156 16 32 Standard Aluminum - 3/32"
127 2945 16 32 Small Seed (Galv.)
2 1282739 2 4 Lower Screen Mount Angle
3 1282855 6 14 Lower Screen Stiffener
4 - - Lower Inner Slope Screen
w/Clean-Qut (24" wide)
124 2000 8 16 Galvanized {Std.)
124 2001 8 16 Small Seed {Galv.)
5 1242866 16 32 Slope Door Retainer
0008244 48 96 8-18x %" (12.7mm)
Hex Head Sheet Screw
5A 1283003 8 16 Slope Door
6 1288310 7' 24' Red & Yellow Stripe
Decal - 21" {6.3bcm)
7 1288309 2 2 "Grain Dryer" Decal
8 1288308 2 2 "Continuous" Decal
9 1288376 - 2 "570" Base Decal
128 8374 2 - "370" Base Decal

370 570

Ref. Part No. Qty Qty. Description

10 1288300 2 2 M-C Decal - 5" x 4-9/16"

11 128 2954 1 1 Base Panel Access Door

w/Slot
0018284 7 7 5/16-12x %" (7.9x 12.7mm)
Self-Tapping Screw

12 1280350 2 4 inner Screen Mount

0018202 12 18 5/16-18 x %" (7.9x19mm)
Hex Washer Head Bolt

000 81692 12 18 5/16-18 Flanged Locknut

13 1282880 2 4 Unload Auger Cover
0018111 4 B8 5/16-18 Clip Nut
0018114 4 8 5/16-18 x %" Wing Screw
0008173 4 8 5/16" Flatwasher

14 128 4570 1 1 Base Filler Panel-37x13%"
0018209 12 12 3B-16X%1" (9.5x25.4mm) Hex

Washer Head Bolt Grd. 5

000 8168 12 12 34-16 Flanged Locknut

15 1203070 - 2 Seal Angle




UPPER SCREENS

10



UPPER SCREENS

370 b70
Ref. Part No. Qty _ Qty. Description
1 - - Outer End Screen w/o Quick Drain
021 2946 2 2 Galvanized {Std.} 3/32" {2.38mm)
127 2967 2 - Small Seed {Galv.) 1/16” (1.59mm)
1236213 2 2 Aluminum 3/32” {2.38mm)
2 129 2832 2 4 Hopper Joiner Angle
3 129 2947 1 2 Stiffener Strap
4 021 2950 1 2 Hopper Cap
5 128 3075 - 1 Seal Angle
6 129 2831 - i Joiner Plate
A - - Outer End Screen w/Quick Drain
128 3002 2 2 Galvanized (Std.}
127 2963 - - Small Seed (Galv.)
123 5210 2 2 Aluminum
8 —— - - Moisture Control Screen
021 2947 1 1 Galvanized (Std.)
127 2966 - - Small Seed {Galv.)
123 5214 1 1 Aluminum
9 e - - = Quick Drain Door
127 2850 8 16 Galvanized (Std.)
127 2974 - 16 Small Seed (Gaiv.)
000 8310 8 16 ¥%-16 x %" {9.5 x 19mm) Stainless
Carriage Bolt
000 8168 8 16 3816 {9.5mm) Flanged Locknut
10 e - - Outer Screen w/Quick Drain
128 3001 6 14 Galvanized {Std.)
127 29656 - 14 Small Seed (Galv.)
123 5212 6 14 Aluminum
1T ——— e - - QOuter Screen w/o Quick Drain
021 2945 5 13 Galvanized {Std.)
127 2964 - 14 Small Seed {Gaiv.)
123 5211 b 13 Aluminum
12 125 2732 4 8 Screen Mount Angle
13 e - - - Inner Screen
021 2949 16 32 Galvanized {Std.)
127 2968 - 32 Small Seed (Galv.)
14 1213007 28 60 Stiffener Strap
15 128 2663 8 14 Inner Brace
16 128 3072 g 14 Peak Screen Stiffener
17 021 2600 3 7 Inner Cross Tie
18 128 3076 - 2 Divider Panel

11



END PANELS AND FLOOR PANELS

M-G 1508

12



END PANELS AND FLOOR PANELS

370 570
Ref. Part No. Oty Oty. Description
1 1218310 1 1 "Made in USA" - Decal
2 1218901 3 3 Latch and Handle
3 124 28386 1 i Left Front Panel
4 1242835 1 1 Right Front Panel
5 1242848 2 2 12" {30.5em) Unit Fioor Panel
5A 1212928 2 6 Unit Floor Panel
6 124 2847 1 1 Panel Above Orifice
7 0212602 2 2 End Panel to Hopper Joiner Angie
8 1210302 2 2 Latch and Handle
9 1210299 1 2 Heat Chamber Door Frame
10 1211113 1 2 Heat Chamber Door Ass'y
{Incl. Ref. 8, 11 & 12)
1 1212970 1 2 Heat Chamber Door Pane!
12 00182568 - - Spring ~ %" 1D x 2" {15.9 x 51mm)
0008174 - - %" {9.5mm) Flatwasher
goo 8199 - - V8" x 1" {3.2 x 25.4mm) Cotter Pin
13 1281183 1 1 Upper Rear Door Ass'y
{Incl. Ref. 12, 14, 24, 25, 26 & 28)
14 1282957 1 1 Upper Rear Door Panel
15 021 2832 1 1 Right Rear End Panel
16 124 2846 1 1 Burner Unit Floor
17 128 2999 1 1 Decal Mount Plate
18 128 8331 1 1 Large Decal - See note
19 1288373 2 - "370" Model Decal
1288376 - 2 "670" Model Decal
20 021 2833 1 1 Left Rear End Panel
21 128 2772 1 i Rear Door Panel 96 x 37” {244 x 92cm)
22 124 4463 o1 1 Brace, Rear Door Panel
23 128 5201 4 4 Hinge Pin
24 1282740 4 4  Door Hinge
000 8212 16 16 A-20 X %" {6.35 x 12.7mm) Truss Hd. Screw
000 8167 16 16 % -20 (6.35mm) Flanged Locknut
25 1218966 10' 10' Weather Stripping (Order ft. required)
26 121 2887 1 1 Door Handle
27 128 3009 1 1 Lower Door Rear Panel

NOTE: This decal is imprinted "Model 975." Order one of Ref. 19 to be

placed over "Model 975."

13




Ref. Part No. Qty Description
1 124 6837 1 DC Motor - 1/3 HP
122 8613 DC Motor Brush
2 124 6624 SCR Gear Box {lncl. 3/16" x 17
{4.76x25.4mm) Key - 001 5110}
128 8947 1 Pint of Mobil SHC 634 Oi
0018212 4  %-16x1%"Capscrew-Washer Hd.
0008174 4 3% {9.5mm) Flatwasher
0008168 4 38" {9.5mm) Flanged Locknut
3 = - SCR Gear Box Sprocket
128 6427 1 RC40 103" ID - 370/5670
4 ——e e - Metering Roll Sprocket
128 8406 2 RC-40 42Tx1%" 1D - 370/570
000 8298 2 Wooduff Key %"x %" {6.35x19mm)
5 02186201 1 Pulley - 2B x 13.6 SK
001 5130 1 Key - 3" x 1" {9.5x25.4mm}
6 0216100 1 B-656 Belts {Matched Set-2}
7 12886316 .1 Chain - RC-40 x 152 Pitch
002 6309 - Connecting Link
8 1216203 1 Puliey - 2B - 3-3/16" OD -
%" (22.2x80.96mm) Bore
001 5112 1 Key - 3/186" x 13" {4.8x35mm)

Ref. Part No.

Description

124 6627
124 6626
124 6628
128 1810
000 8110
001 8213
000 8173
000 8169

10 124 4214

13
12

14

001 8209

001 8210

001 8132
000 8174
000 8168
001 8016
128 0367
001 8210

0008174
000 8168

o OOV (48] N = BodW= =

B

1.5HP 18 230V Motor

1,6HP 30 230/460V Motor

1.6HP 30 675V Motor

Maotor to Cabinet Wire Assembly

5/16-18x1%"{7.9x38mm} Capscrew

5/16-18x1" {7.9x25.4mrm} Capscrew

5/18" {7.9mm) Flatwasher

5/16-18 Flanged Locknut

Unload Auger Motor Mount

3%-16 x 1" {9.6 x 25.4mm)
Capscrew-Washer Hd,

%16 x %" (9.5 x 19mm)
Capscrew-Washer Hd.

3%-16 x 4" {9.5x102mm) "J" Bolt

" (9.5mm) Flatwasher

3-16 {9.6mm)] Flanged Locknut

1%" {31.8mm) 3 Bolt Flange Bearing

SCR Gear Box Mount

¥%-16 x %" {9.5 x 19mm)
Capscrew-Washer Hd.

%" {9.5mm) Flatwasher

%-16 {9.5mm} Flanged Locknut

Continued on next page



Unload Auger SCR Drive Motor and Gear Box

Ref. Part No. Qty. Description

13 0016202 1 SK Bushing - 1-7/18" {36.6mm)
1.D. {Incl. capscrews)

14 1286414 1 |Idler Sprocket 18T x % ”(12.7mm)

15 1246620 1 Gear Box - Unload Auger Motor

{370/5670)
16 124 4485 1 Discharge Motor Mount Bracket
17 128 1 SCR Motor to Cabinet Flexible Conduit

% x 43”7 {9.5mm x109¢m) with 45°
Elbow & Straight Connectors

18 1280370 1 Drive Guard - Wire
001 3302 2 Angle Clip
0008202 4 5/16-16 x %" {7.9 x 19mm) Washer
Head Bolt
0008173 2 5/16” {7.9mm) Flatwasher
0018184 2 5/16” {7.9mm) Clip Nut
000 8169 2 5/16” (7.9mm} Whiz Locknut

19 121 8957 AR Rubber Guard Edge

20 Unload Auger Motor to Cabinet Flexible
Conduit with (2} Straight Connectors
10 % x 40" (9.5mm x 96cm)
3@ ¥ x 40" {12.7mm x 96cim)

—

15




FAN ORIFICE AND ORIFICE LINER

FAN ORIFICE, ORIFICE LINER AND GUARD

|

/
=3
MG 1507

Ref. Part No. Qty, Description Ref. Part No. Qty. Description
6 128 2756 4 Air Flow Straightener
1 1284725 1 Orifice Liner 7 1212978 2 Orifice Cover Plate
2 1280267 1 Fan Orifice Weldment 8§ 1288363 1 Vaporizer Adj. Decal {LP Gas)
3 1218998 1 Intake Flange Spinning 9 1284570 1 Spacer Panel
4 128 3465 2 Fan Housing Brace 10 1218956 1 Fan Guard
5 1280272 1 Orifice Support Weldment 11 121 8301 1 Counterclockwise Arrow

16



Ref. Part No.

Qty.

BURNER ASSEMBLY

Description

1

128 0269
121 4867
000 8106
000 8103

000 8173
000 8169
121 1241
000 8169
121 5988
000 8261
128 0304
128 0294

000 8104
000 8169
124 5701
121 5987
128 5926
128 5926
121 5501
121 5738
123 8073

—
a0 00 -

o]

= =MD

eI

1

-t -t = OO

%" Vaporizer Seal {LP Gas)
Air Chamber Mtg. Brkt.

5/16"-18 x %" Capscrew Ref. Part No. Qty. Description
5/16"-18 x %" Truss Hd.

Screw 10 1238049 1 1%" to %" - 90° Std.
5/16" Flatwasher Reducing Elbow {LP Gas)
5/16-18 Flanged Locknut T1A 127 8044 3 %" Valve Cock w/Handle
Burner Unit {Incl. Ref. 4) 11B 128 7512 3 3" Std. Bik, Pipe 4 %"
5/16-18 Flanged Locknut 11C 128 5920 3 %" Orifice - LP Gas (370}
Burner Insert 128 6925 3 3/16" Orifice-Nat. Gas (570)
% x 1" Sheet Metal Screw 128 5924 3 5/32" Orifice-Nat. Gas (370)
Vaporizer Ring {570) 128 5924 3 5/32" Qrifice - LP Gas {570}
Vaporizer Ring (370} Single 12 1280270 1 %" Vaporizer Seal

Ring {Not Shown) 13 128 6868 3 %" Steel Knock-Out Plug
5{16"-18 x %" Truss Hd. 14 121 0316 4 ignition Tube
5/16-18 Flanged Locknut 000 8104 4 5/16"-18 x %" Truss Hd.
Burner Lead Tube . - Screw
%" Orifice - LP Gas {370} 000.8169 4 5/16-18 Flanged Locknut
3/16" Orifice - Nat. Gas (570) 16 121 4468 8 Burner Locator Strip
6/32" Orifice - Nat. Gas (370} 16 1210322 1 Burner Center Tube
5/32" Oritice - LP Gas (670) 17 1216917 1 %" Steel Knock-Out Plug
Burner Head 18 128 0267 1 Fan Orifice Weld.

3" to 1% " Reducing Bushing 19 1218301 1 Counterclockwise Arrow

1%" x 62" Std. Nipple

17

Decal




M-C 1024

FAN AND FAN MOTOR MOUNT

NOTE: Fan blade pitch in degrees is stamped on
the fan hub on the side opposite the bushing.

Ref. Part No. Qty. Description Ref. Part No. Oty. Description
1 1280267 1 Fan Qrifice Weld 0008293 4 3¥/"-16x 1%" (9.6 x 38.1mm}
2 e -~ Fan Capscrew Full Thread (10HP
128 8044 1 370 (9 blade 18°} w/bushing motor)
1289045 1 570 (9 blade 27°} w/bushing 000 8168 4 3B-16 {9.5mm) Flanged Locknut
3 1216239 - “SK" Bushing -1%"(34,.9mm) 0008139 4 %-13 x 1%" (12.7x44.45mm)
Bore (10HP motors) Capscrew (20HP motor)
1216229 - "SK" Bushing -1%" (41.28mm) 0008170 4 ¥-13 (12,7mm) Flanged Locknut
Bore (20HP motors) 6 1280167 1 Motor Mt. {(10HP motor)
1218117 3 5/16-18 x 2" {7.9 X 50.8mm) 121 0343 1 Motor Mt, (20HP motor}
Socket Hd. Capscrew-Grd. 5 0008165 8 %-10{19mm) Hex Nut
4 0015124 1 Key-5/16"x2%"(7.9 x 60.3mm) 0008177 8 %" (19mm) Flatwasher
{10HP motor) 0008182 4 %" (19mm) Lockwasher
0015139 1 Key - %" x 3" (9.5x76.2mm) 7 1210258 1 Motor Mt. Base
(20HP motor} 0008139 6 %-13x1"(12.7 x 25.4mm)
Y — —  Fan Motor Carriage Boit
1246818 1 10HP 10 230V Motor {370) 0008170 6 ‘/’1-1.3 (12.?mm) Flanged Locknut
2016818 1 10HP 30 230/460V Motor (370) ~ 8 1213386 2 Orifice Reinforcement
1246879 1 20HP 10 230V Motor (570)
1256934 1 20HP 30 230/460V Motor (570)

18



NOTE: Quantities shown are for one burner.

M~C 1433

ELECTRODE AND FLAME SENSING PROBE

Ref. Part No. Qty. Description Ref. Part No, OQty. Description
t 1246872 1 Flame Sensing Probe 7 128 2747 1 Electrode Mt. Seal
2 1216915 2 %" {12.7mm) Locknut 0018104 4 %-20x %" (6.36x12.7mm)
3 0008162 1 33-16 (9.5mm) Hex Nut Self-Tapping Screw
4 0008227 1 %16 X 2%" (9.5 x 69.9mm) 8 0008168 2 35-16 {9.5mm) Flanged Locknut
Capscrew - Full Thread 9 1281910 1 Ignition Wire 36" {91.5cm]} w/Boot
5 1282746 1 Electrode Mt. Plate 10 128 6989 3 Stand-Off Clip
6 1286995 1 Style 2 Electrode 11 1284941 1 Wire Support Brkt.
0008186 2 6-32 x %" {12.7mm) Machine {On bottom burner)
Screw 12 124 1078 1 Low Voltage Wire Ass'y 32"
000 8245 2 No. 6 Lockwasher {81.5cm) Black 18 ga.
000 8185 2 6-32 Flanged Locknut 13 1241077 1 Low Voltage Wire Ass'y 48"

19

{122cm} Red 18 ga.




LP GAS VAPOR MANIFOLD

ROTATE ITEM
il UP 20°

&5

MC 1802

20



LP GAS VAPOR MANIFOLD

Ref. Part No. Qty. Description

1 1238062 1 1%"{31.75mm) 90° Street Elbow
2 1238053 1 1%"(31.756mm) Standard Union
3 1238078 1 1%"x %" {31.75 x 19mm) Reducer Bushing
4 1218009 1 %" x3%" {19mm x 8.9cm) Extra Heavy Nipple
5 1217024 1 %" {12.7mm) Modulating Valve 140°-250°F
{60°-121°C} P.E.

6 1218029 1 %" x %" {19 x 12.7mm) Reducer Bushing
BA 1218013 2 %" (12.7mm) Close Nipple
7 1217011 1 %" (19mm) Hand Vaive
8 1218005 3 %"x1%" {19 x 38.1mm) Extra Heavy Nipple
9 1207002 1 Pressure Gauge
10 1238092 1 #%"x %" x %" (19 x 19 x 6.36mm) Standard Tee
11 1218074 3 %" (19mm) 90° Standard Elbow
12 1298037 1 %" x 10" {19mm x 25.4cm) Standard Nipple
13 1217002 1 %" {19mm) Solenoid Valve 115V
14 1218092 1 %" x 4" {19mm x 10.2cm) Extra Heavy Nipple
156 128 7005 1 LP Gas Pressure Regulator
16 1218060 1 %" {19mm) Strainer

837 658 1 %" (19mm) Screen Only
17 1237033 1 %" x 24" (19mm x 61cm) S.S. Fiexible Hose
18 1288019 1 %" {19mm) Extra Heavy Union Elbow
19 128 8041 T %" x %" {19 x 12.7mm} Red. Coupling Extra Heavy
20 1227014 1 Power Element 140° to 260°F {0° to 121°C}

{Standard) 15 ft. (4.6m) Capillary Code "D"
1227002 1 Power Element 90° to 210°F (32° to 99°C)

(Optional) 15 ft. {4.6m) Capillary Code "B"
1226844 1 Power Element 55° to 155°F {13° to 68°C)

(Optional} 15 ft. (4.6cm) Capillary Code "Y"

Repair Kits and Parts for Modulating Valves, Solenoid Valves and
LP Gas Pressure Reguiators

For Moduiating Valves 121 7024 & 123 7024 For LP Gas Pressure Regulator 128 7005
122 9993  Seat Kit {Incl. stem, disc holder 122 7043  Diaphragm {Nitrile}
& diaphragm) 122 7044  Disc Assembly
122 7006  Diaphragm 122 7045  Control Spring (Yellow)
122 7046  Stabilizer
For %2 (12.7mm) Solenoid Valve 121 7002 122 7047  Diaphragm Case O Ring
122 7035  Repair Kit {See note)
122 7001  Coil

For 1%" {31.8mm) Solenoid Valve 128 7001
122 7034  Repair Kit (See note)
--—- 4607 Coll

NOTE: Kit includes all internal parts that would require
replacement in normal service and installation instructions.

21




LP LIQUID LINE SUPPLY MANIFOLD

MC 1801
Ref. Part No, Oty. Description
1 1218036 1 %" {12.7mm} x 90° Elbow Extra Heavy
2 1218094 4 " x 1%" {12.7 x 38.1mm) Nipple Extra Heavy
3 1237007 1 %" {12.7mm} Strainer
822 97 1 %" {12.7mm} Screen Only
4 1217015 1 %" {12.7mm) Flip Valve
5 120 8035 1 %" {12.7mm)} Tee Extra Heavy
6 1217014 1 %" [12,7mm) Relief Valve Adapter
7 121 7013 1 Relief Valve
8 1257082 1 %" (12.7mm) Solenoid Valve
122 7001 1 Coil Only
122 7039 1 Repair Kit
9 1278028 1 %" x 8" {12.7mm x15cm) Nipple Extra Heavy
10 1218022 1 %" {12, 7mm) Union Extra Heavy
11 1237034 1 %" x 20" {12.7mm x 51cm) Rubber Hose
12 128 8010 1 %" {12.7mm) Union Elbow Extra Heavy

22



NATURAL GAS MANIFOLD

l’ﬁev \i

o
ROTATE 20

ROTATE 90

M-C 1509

Ref. Part No. Qty. Description

1 1238063 1 1% "7 {31.75mm) Standard Union
2 123 8089 3 1% {31.75mm)} Standard Close Nipple
3 1237024 1 1% “ Modulating Valve 140° to 2560°F {60° to 121°C) P.E.
4 128 8003 1 1H” x 3%” {31.76mm x 8.9cm} Standard Nipple
5 128 7001 2 1% {31.75mm) Solenoid Valve
6 1238062 1 1% (31.75mm)} Street Elbow
7 1258013 2 1%h” x 2" (31.75mm x 50.8mm) Standard Nipple
8 123 8051 1 1% " (31.75mm) 90° Standard Elbow
9 1237003 1 1% " (31.75mm) Hand Valve
10 120 7002 1 Gas Pressure Gauge
11 127 8131 1 T%" x 1%"” x 38" (31.75 x 31.75 X 2.5mm]} Standard Tee
12 121 8039 1 %" {6.35mm) 90° Street Elbow
13 127 8132 1 3" to %" {9.5 to 6.35mm) Reducer
14 127 8025 1 1% 7 x 36" {(31.7bmm x 91.4cm) Standard Nipple
15 122 7036 1 Power Eiement 140° o 250°F (60° to 121°C) Standard
122 7023 1 Power Element 90° to 210°F {32° to 99°C) Optional
122 7019 1 Power Element 55° to 155°F (13° to 68°C) Optional

23



ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS IN 115V CONTROL CABINET

TR B IPEN I o tgeia o

Ref. Part No. Description

1 021 4770 Component Mounting Board

2 128 6851 Fuse Holder

3 1256956 7 Amp Fuse (NON-7)

4 124 6972 Relay & Timer Socket Board

5 0216809 Relay

6 124 6978 60 Minute Adjustable Timer Grain Flow or Cold Grain
7 124 6874 SCR Board (Dart)

8 121 6805 10 Amp. - GLH Fuse

9 124 6995 Moisture Control Beard

10 128 5916 Snap Track 812" {21.6cm)

11 124 6928 Terminal Block 12-Position

12 124 6929 Terminal Block 3-Position

13 124 6996 0 to 3 Minute Adjustable Level Auger Timer

14 124 6987 Timer Base - Cold Grain

15 12169656 Ignition Board with built-in {15} second purge timer and reset
16 124 6841 Light Bulb Socket

17 124 6842 50 Watt Rough Service Bulb

26




.

CONTROL PANEL LIGHTS, SWITCHES AND CONTROLS

HIGYH ATR

Ref. Part No. Description
1 121 6808 125V Indicator Lamp Assembly
(inc. lamp & lens)
122 6810 125V Indicator Lamp
122 6800 Indicator Lamp Lens {Clear)
2 120 6827 OFF-ON-ON Momentary Contact
Toggle Switch
3 121 6807 ON-OFF-ON Toggle Switch (DPDT)
4 128 83656 115V Control Bezel
5 124 6955 Moisture Control Potentiometer &
Wires - 60" {152cm)
124 6941 Knob
6 124 6895 ON-OFF-ON Toggle Switch {3PDT)
7 124 6848 8 Amp Circuit Breaker {SCR Drive)
8 124 11956 SCR Drive Potentiometer
{10 turn wiwire) - 42" (107cm)
124 6892 Multi-Dial
9 128 6845 Stop Button - Red
10 128 83568 Fan Control Bezel
11 128 6844 Start Button - Green
12 121 6815 ON-OFF Toggle Switch (SPST)
13 124 6981 Discharge Meter
14 124 6938 Fuse Holder
124 6937 1 Amp Fuse Slo-Blow
16 444 6456 Hour Meter

27

GAS OF.
LIMIT  PRESSURE yALve IGNITIC




570 HOPPER AND LEVEL AUGER

28

MC 1573




570 HOPPER AND LEVEL AUGER

IMUI0T ABAA-Z (WWS'B §L-9% 8 8¥18 LOC
masosde) (WWLg X §°'6) ,Z X 218 8 LEL8 100 a7
jabny sepunued | L9LZ 821 ¥ (WogZ X G/ 1L°E)
19yorug Loddng usd sebny 7 08/Z 8Tt A SHOL X 91 Yeysg e Jabny jaasq | 0G0% 8¢1L €7
uwoug sano) BBy | gegz BTl LY Sunub) HY (WO8EZ) L% E6 49BNy A8 | ZZLO8ZL 7%
(Big 8U0 10) "pbas sannuenb Ul g INUA20T ABp-0M L (WWSE'Q) 0Z-%  ZL  0LZ8 000
®LL 0L ‘6 4oy oul) wy Bug sebny jsre L 800L 221 ot JOUSEMIBlY (WWGE'Q) % GE TLLS 000
TN IXoH (WWG'S) QL84 7 Z9LB 000 PolBld (WWE'HPXE GL) L% X O .9 Suuds  zL 8078 LEL
BYsEMADOT (WWS'E) 8¢ € BELB LOO maI0sde) (WWLG X 68°'9) L2 X0Z-%  TL LOLS 000 L
G 'PiD - M2I0sdeD (W GZXG'6) L X918 Z  SELE LOO (W20 X £9) LEZ X .AQT [822Q O-W T  E£bE8 LZL V0T
uoddng -Big sebny joAan L Z6Z08ZL 66 leay - jdued pug saddn L $£87 671 02
soBig Jaddoy 9  £00Z 871 ¢ (WwgzoLer 7L - 2o oom Bulesg 2 €009 LOO 61
[BUBd jeUOROSg JaddoH L GL/Z 6ZL /£ (WOg°0Z X wwig/ L g}
spig reddod ¢ 9287 BZL g W8 X %1 Yeus Jeay sebny jpast | €504 8Tl 8l
egBuyn ¥ zZivE ezl oE (WwgLoLe) W% L susbueld Buesg v $009 LOO /1
{Lg "Bd ass ‘zooz pleng ams L /P8P 571 =]
‘uer | Jeaye) adAy wbesydeiq - youms pAs] | ZBBY 87 L N0 paluely (WWS'E) QL8 € 8918 000
(Ao Hog Bupppoy g uomisod L 804G 621
SISPON LOOZ) dAL AluixOid - YOUMS [9AS] | $Z8Y GZL e JO0USSY MOl L GOZP BZL  WSL
SUSTMBIALCd T  ZOLG BZL VEE Jaddoy Buimeoey L ZOOO 6ZL  SL
(LE obed 99s 'ZOOZ "Uer | JoYY JBA0Y Bany BulneosY | pOZY 6ZL ¥l
-Uoumsg whelydeq) woig-aued pug seddn | LG8Z 621 [eoaQ Bunlepy z 56E8 8Z7L el
{AlLQ SIBPON LOOZ {Wogs L) .9L Jeay % woly - 19A0] Joddoy A atee 621 Zl
“UOUMS AUWIXOI) JW0I4-[Sue pug Jaddn | 0G8Z 621 £ SanRY Z (Wwsg/Le) . % | - Buteag poopy | lgog gCl LL
(Wwwy-zi) , % xog punoy | +889 £Z1 Jeg sabuely Buueeg 7 GLyE 8ZL oL
(Wwi'glL) % xogsenels | ggeg 8zl ze NN X8H (WWS'6) 9L-8 8 2918 000
qooH/m deng ieqany L 1968871  LE BYSEMNDOT (WWG'E) .8 ¢ BELR LOO
SIM/M UNPUOD BIqIXald | 0961 821  VYOF G ‘PID-malosde) (WWZGEXG'6) L %EXIL-8, ¢ /828 LOO 6
D T X O'BL/AE DIS. nRaUg Jebny jpaeT - 80c9 821 g WA I010[ 19BNy [BnsT LOGO 621 8
siaysemioor 1@ JOION OE JHE AOSY/0EC L SLRBQ 8Z1L L
SmMaJ0sded “joup) Buiysng WS (Wwig/ Le) L %L L l¥Z9 LTt 62 JOIOW JHE (WWILGXGE™Q) 2 X % - Aoy - LIS 100 9
(W GZ X LL'E) Joeg pieng sebny jaaa | et 621 g
WOl X L% L Jeys woiy sebny jaas | 150G 82 L 87 {SlaysemyD0| 1§ sSmalosded "jauj)
(WIL'BE X GE'9) LU L X L% -ABY L QZLS LOO /7 J010W dHS B dHE 404 Bulysng HS (wwg*gz)
0N X8H (WW/-ZLlel-% 8 £918 000 841 - Bulysng 10107 JaBny janan l 129 821 14
N0 pabueld (WWL'ZL) EL-% v OLLS 000 BPAD 0G SACOID Z X QG H/AE L 0ZZ9 8ZL
{peann jing) OAD 09 BAO0ID T X GI'E/AE L £0Z9 8ZL
MmaIasded (WWeg X £'ZL), %E X €% v L9L8 000 JHS. BABIYS JOIOI 13BNy [oA8T = e £
3leld YN IO 10BNy [2AR L ZOZY BT L 9z OM]1 JO 198 PAYDIBW Ul 019 QZ | 4O
Bunubiy HY (Wos0Z) 68 19BNy sy | L1200 821 T4 {12 papueq) QL L/AL/Z Ueg 12BNy [aAs L £0L9 871 Z
uoddng s9bny pAS7 | 0000621 tZ pieng sebny oA L £0006ZL L
CO_HQtOMQQ .>H0 "ON ed =1 :Omwn,zumma .3.0 ON Lied “13Y

29



370 HOPPER AND HOPPER EXTENSION

MC 1617 -

Ref. Part No. Qty. Description

1 1293412 4  Lifting Bar
2 1292843 2 Hopper Side
3 1292853 1 Rear Hopper End Panel w/View Lens Hole
4 124 4777 1 Hopper Extension LH
5 1292849 1 Hopper Extension — Level Switch — Diaphragm RH
6 1286992 1 Level Switch-Diaphragm Type - After 1 Jan. 2002,
see page 37
125 6824 1 Level Switch-Proximity Type - 2001 Models Only
7 1294951 1 Front Hopper End Panel w/View Lens Hole
8 1244776 2 Hopper Extension End Angle
9 1244775 2 Hopper Extension Top
10 1280336 1 Grain Receiving Inlet
1t 1295702 2  Port View Lens
000 8212 8 %-20 x ¥2" (6.35 x 12.7mm} Truss Head Bolt
000 8167 8 Y4 {6.36mm) Whiz Locknut

30



Moisture Control Sensor

Ref. Part No. Description
Ref. Part No. Description . . )
9 121 0031  Moisture Control Thermistor Shield
1 124 6934 H!Qh Limit Switch - 10 121 6915 Locknut — n' {1 2.7mm)
Adjustable-Manual Reset 11 1283007 Bracket

12 124 6893 Thermistor Sensing Proba
13 1238089 %" (12.7mm} Handy £l
14 125 6908 18/2 PVC Cord with Shield

2 121 6849  Alr Pressure Switch w/Cover

3 1212946 High Limit Switch Shield

4 1218000 Pipe Locknut - %* {6.35mm) {9

5 121 2007  Air Pressure Tube Bracket

6 1210169 Air Pressure Tube

7 1215716  Air Pressure Tube Filter

8 - Filter Retainer {Wire)

9 1216883 %*{12.7mm)} Conduit Tee
w/ Cover

Weat Holding Hopper
Level Switch Assambly

Retumad to Diaphragm
Style on All Models
1 Jan. 2002 .

W Vent hole

Inside of conduit
must be sealed

Fromt Viaw ~—

Sensor and Coller of Gray Box
inglde Wet Hoppar Covar Removad

Ref. Part No. Qty. Dascription

Senaitivity Adjustmant Screw
Counter Clockwise = Less sensitive

Clockwiss = More sonsitive - 1286992 1 Level Switch {Less ref. 5)
Wet Holding Hopper Level Switch Assembly 1 1226847 1 Spring
- Proximity Style All 2001 Models — 2 1226848 1 Micro Switch Assembly
- Returned to Diaphragm Style on All Models 1 Jan. 2002 - 3 1226850 1 Gasket
Ref. Part No. Qty. Dascription 4 1226849 1 Diaphragm (Teflon}
5 129 2885 1 Level Switch Face Plate
1 1256894 1 Level [Proximity) Switch 6 0008194 7 8-32x %" (12.7mm) Round Hd. Screw
{Less ref. 2) 0008183 7 8-32" Nut
2 128 1995 Level Switch Wire Assembly 7 1281995 1 Level Switch Wirg Assembly

31



DRYER MOTORS, CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND MAGNETIC STARTERS

MOTOR CIRCUIT BREAKER MAGNETIC STARTER
Square Starter Square Thermal Unit | Thermal
HP “FLA Part No. Part No. Amps D" No. Part No. D" No. Part No. Unit Size
200/208V - 3 PHASE - 60 HZ
01.5 | 5.98 1276833 | 1 28—6882 15 Qou 315 124 6931 DPS033 128 6947 B 9.10
1.5 | 5.98 127 6861 128 6882 15 Qaou 315 124 6931 DPS033 128 6947 B 9.10
2 7.82 127 6841 128 6882 i5 Quo 316 124 6931 DPS033 128 6863 B11.5
3 11.0 127 6832 124 6875 20 Qou 320 124 6931 DP5033 128 6823 B17.6
5 17.5 127 6843 124 6876 35 Qou 335 124 6931 DPSO33 120 6857 B 32
7.5 25.3 127 6858 124 6904 50 QOouV 350 124 6930 DPS0O53 128 6979 B 40
10 32.2 203 6809 125 6912 60 Qou 360 124 6930 DP50563 128 6950 B 60
15 48.3 126 6854 128 6885 80 Qou 390 124 6930 DPSO53 128 6953 B 79
20 62.1 127 68563 128 69686 100 aou 3100 124 1082 DPA73 128 6827 CcC 87.7
25 67.0 127 6852 128 6887 110 Q2L 3110 124 1082 DPA73 120 6844 CC 103
30 80.0 127 6859 124 6906 126 Q2L 3126 124 1083 DPAS3 128 6954 CC 132
230V - 1 PHASE - 60 HZ
o1.6 8.3 121 6846 128 6878 20 Qou 220 124 6931 DPSO033 128 6863 81156
1.5 | 106 127 6863 128 6878 20 Qou 220 124 6931 DPS033 120 6850 B 15.5
2 12.3 1216862 124 6903 25 Qou 225 124 6931 DPS033 128 6949 B 19.56
3 20.0 128 6829 124 6909 40 Qaou 240 124 6931 DPS033 120 6857 B 32
B 28.0 | 20168156 128 6880 60 QOu 260 124 6930 DPS053 128 6979 B 40
t7.6 | 38,6 124 6816 124 6908 80 QOuU 280 124 6930 DPS053 124 6810 B 66
t7.6 | 38.6 124 6888 124 6908 80 Qou 280 124 6930 DPSO53 124 6910 B 66
10 45.0 | 124 6818 128 6881 a0 aou 290 124 6930 DPS053 128 6953 B 79
20 92.0 124 6879 124 6881 125 Q2L 2125 124 1083 DPA93 128 6820 CC 156
230V - 3 PHASE - 60 HZ
01.6 5.0 121 6845 128 6882 16 Qou 316 124 6931 DPS033 120 68561 B 7.70
1.6 5.0 127 6860 128 6882 15 Qou 315 124 6931 DPS033 120 6851 B 7.70
2 6.0 121 6861 128 6882 16 Qou 3156 124 6931 DPS033 128 6947 B 9.10
3 9.0 128 6818 128 6882 15 Qou 315 124 6931 DPS033 125 6931 B 14.0
5 13.8 | 1286815 | 124 6907 25 Qou 325 124 6931 | DPS033 120 6856 B 25
1.5 20.86 121 6948 128 6968 40 Qou 340 124 6931 DPS033 128 6946 B 36
10 27.2 2016818 125 6912 60 Qou 360 124 6930 DP5063 120 6853 B 45
15 39.2 201 6819 128 6881 80 aou 380 124 6930 DPS0563 128 6978 B 70
20 49.6 125 6934 128 6886 90 aou 390 124 1082 DPA73 128 6972 CC 74.6
25 61.0 201 6842 128 6966 100 aou 3100 724 1082 DPA73 128 6827 CC 87.7
30 73.0 128 6986 128 6887 110 aLz 3110 124 1083 DPA93 128 6820 CC 166

*H#f FLA (Full Load Amps) shown does not match FLA imprinted on motor name plate, refer to Square D

charts for correct thermal unit size.
O - %" shaft
T - %" shaft

T - 124 6816 has 1%" shaft. 124 6888 has 1%" shaft.

32




DRYER MOTORS, CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND MAGNETIC

STARTERS

‘ MOTOR CIRCUIT BREAKER MAGNETIC STARTER
Starter Thermal Unit § Theimal
HP *FLA | Part No. Part No. | Amps | S5q."D"” No. | Part No. | $4.”D" Mo. Part ilo. Unit Size
380V -~ 3 PHASE - 50 HZ - 7
1.5 2.9 127 6860 | 128 6931 15 FAL 36015 | 124 6931 DP5033 128 6951 3 6.25
**1.b 2.9 123 6876 | 128 6931 i5 FAL 36015 | 124 5931 DPSG33 128 6951 B 6.25
2 3.7 121 6861 | 128 5931 15 FAL 36015 | 124 6931 DP5033 120 6845 B 6.80
**x2 3.7 124 6867 | 128 6931 15 FAL 36015 | 124 6931 DP5033 120 6845 B 6.9C
3 5.2 128 6818 ; 1238 53921 15 FAL 36015 | 124 5531 P5023 125 9317 B 9.1
5 7.9 [.128 6815 | 128 6931 16 FAL 36015 | 124 6931 DPS033 128 6883 B11.5%
10} 16.2 | 210 6818 | 128 6930 50 FAL 36050 | 124 6871 DP3033 120 6855 B 25
15 | 23.0 | 201 6819 | 128 6937 60 FAL 38060 | 124 8930 DPS053 120 6853 B 45
' 20 | 305 | 1256934 | 1246905 | 70 | FAL 36070 | 124 $930 DPS053 128 6950 | B50
460V - 3 PHASE - 60 HZ
015 2.5 121 6845 | 128 6931 16 FAL 36015 | 124 6931 DPS033 128 6984 8 3.00
1.5 2.5 127 6860 | 128 6931 15 FAL 36015 | 124 6931 DP5033 128 6984 B8 3.00
2 3.0 121 6861 128 6931 156 FAL 36015 | 124 6931 DP5033 128 6948 84.15
3 4.5 128 6818 | 128 6931 15 FAL 36015 | 124 6931 DPS033 120 6845 B 6.9
5 6.9 128 6815 { 128 6931 15 FAL 36015 | 124 6331 DPS033 128 6952 B 10.2
4 _ 751 103 | 121 6948 | 128 6933 20 FAL 36020 | 124 6931 DPS033 128 6823 B17.5
( e 10} 13.6 | 201 6818 | 125 6928 30 FAL 36030 | 124 6931 DP5033 120 6855 B 25.0
. 15| 19.6 | 2106819 | 128 6930 40 FAL 36040 | 124 6930 DPS053 128 6946 B 36
20| 24.8 | 1256934 | 128 6937 60 FAL 360680 | 124 6930 DPS053 120 6853 B 45
25 31 201 6842 | 124 6905 70 FAL 36070 | 124 6330 DPSOS3 128 6983 B 56
30 37 128 6986 | 125 6929 80 FAL 36080 | 124 6930 _DPS053 128 6978 B 70
575V - 3 PHASE - 60 HZ N
ir1.5 2 127 6815 | 128 6931 i5 FAL 36015 | 124 6931 DPS033 128 6984 B 3.00
1.5 2 127 6862 | 128 6931 15 FAL 36015 | 124 6931 DP5033 128 6984 8300
2 2.4 127 6816 | 128 6931 15 FAL 36015 | 124 6931 DPS0O33 120 6848 8370
3 3.6 127 6814 | 128 6931 15 FAL 36015 | 124 6931 DP5033 120 6829 B 5.50
5 5.5 127 6847 | 128 6931 15 FAL 36015 | 124 6931 DPS033 128 6985 B 8.20
1.5 8.2 127 6828 | 128 6931 15 FAL 36015 | 124 6931 DP5033 128 68863 B11.5
10| 10.8 | 127 6857 | 128 6933 20 FAL 36020 | 124 6931 DPS033 128 6823 317.5
16 | 156.6 | 127 6845 | 125 6928 30 FAL 36030 | 124 6931 DP3033 128 6971 8 28
20§ 19.8 | 127 6844 | 128 6930 40 FAL 36040 | 124 6931 nP3033 128 6946 8 36
25 25 127 6846 | 128 6937 60 FAL 36060 | 124 8930 DPS053 120 6353 B 435
30 30 124 8902 | 128 6937 60 FAL 36060 | 124 6830 DP50L3 128 6983 U 58

*If FLA {Full Load Amps) shown does not match FLA imprinted on motor naras plate, refer to Square D
charts for correct thermal unit siza.
#* "C" Face

O - 5/8” shaft
£ - 7/8" shaft

33




115V COILS AND INTERLOCKS

STARTER COIL INTERLOCK
SQUARE "D” NO. M-C NO. M-C NO. SQUARE "D" NO. M-C NO. SQUARE "D" NO.
DPA73 124 1082 122 6861 9998-DA3V02 124 6933 9999-D-20
DPA93 124 1083 122 6861 9998-DA3V02 124 6933 9999-D-20
DPSO53 (50} HZ 124 6930 122 6860 9998-DA1V02 124 6933 9999-D-20
DPS033 (50) HZ 124 6931 122 6860 9998-DATV02 124 6933 9999-D-20
DPS033 (60) HZ 124 6931 122 6860 9998-DA1V02 124 6933 9999-D-20
DPS5053 (60) HZ 124 6930 122 6860 9998-DA1V02 124 §933 9999-D-20
JUMPER STRAP KITS AND CONTACT KITS
JUMPER STRAP KIT
STARTER {2 STRAPS PER KIT) CONTACT KIT
SQUARE "D" NO. M-C NO. M-C NOG. SQUARE "D" NO. M-C NO. SQUARE "D" NO,
BbPA73 124 1082 124 6885 9998-5032 122 6863 9998-DRC7
DPA93 124 1083 124 6885 9998-5032 122 6864 9998-DRC9
DPS033 (50) HZ 124 6931 120 6841 9998-S031
DPS063 (50) HZ 124 69830 120 6841 9998-5031 122 6862 9998-DRC5
bPS033 {60) HZ 124 6931 120 6841 9998-8031
DPS053 (60} HZ 124 6930 120 6841 9998-5031 122 6862 9998-DRCE

Magnetic
Coil

Interlock :

34

Thermal
Unit




PORTABILITIES
(Optionail)

M-C 980

120 1030 - 4 Whaeel Portabilities {Incl. Ref. 1 & 2 and four of Ref. 3 & 5 less tires)
Ref. Part No. Qty. Description Ref. Part No. Oty Descrivtion
1 128 3671 2 Pole Mount 8rkt,. 6 001 8996 1 Hub Cap
128 8196 8 %-10x 2%" Capscrew - Grd.b 7 001 8252 1 Cotter Pin- %" x 1"
000 8182 8 %" Lockwasher 8 001 8253 1 Spindle Nut
000G 8165 8  %-10 Hex Nut 9 001 8254 1 Spindle Washer
2 1200047 1 Dryer Pole 10 001 6000 1 Bearing Cone - Quter
128 8195 8 %-10x 2" Capscrew - Grd. 5 11 002 6000 1 Bearing Cup - Quter
000 8182 8 %" Lockwasher 12 001 8989 5 %-20 Lug Mut - 45°
000 8165 8  %-10 Hex Nut 13 001 8992 1 Wheel Hub Ass’y - & Bolt
3 0018993 1 5 Bolt Wheel - 15" {Incl. Ref. 11, 14 & 16)
4 127 83990 1 7.60 x 15-6 Ply Tubeless Tire 14 002 8152 5 K-20x 1%" Swud
5 1201028 1 Wheel Spindle & Hub 15 002 6001 1 Bearing Cup - Inner
Ass’y {Inc. Ref. 6 thru 18 16 001 6001 1 Bearing Cone - Inner
000 8146 6 %-11x1%"Capscrew-Grd.5 17 G011 8991 1 Seal
000 8181 6 %" Lockwasher 18 120 0031 1 Whael Mount
000 8164 6 %-11 Hex Nut

35




WALKWAY

8ft. 16 fr. 24 &, (Optlonal) 8 ft. 16 ft. 24 ft.
{2.4mH4.9m){7.3m) £2.4ml{4.9mll7.3m)
Ref. Part No. Qty. Qty. Oty.  Description Ref. Part No. Qty, Qty. Qty. Description
11292600 3 5 7 Bridge Support 8 1282015 3 3 3 Ladder Cage Hoop
21292602 2 2 3 Grating Support 0008307 12 12 12 5/16-18x%" {7.9x19mm)
31298700 1 2 3 Walkway Grating 8 ft.-{2.4m| Round Head Boit
1208994 6 12 18 Grating Anchor Clip 0018202 4 4 4 5/16-18x%" {7.9x18mm)
0018276 6 12 18 5/16-18x3” {7,9x76mm} Hex Bolt
Carriage Bolt Q00 8169 16 16 16 5/16"{7.9mm} Flanged Locknut
0008304 6 12 18 65f16"(7.9mm) Flangsd Locknut 9 1292033 4 4 4 Ladder Cage Strap 8 ft. {2.4m)
41282683 1 2 3 Walkway Toe Kick 96”{244cm) 10 1292031 1 1 1 Ladder Extension Left 61 7 {165cm)
51282685 6 6 6 Ladder Mounting Bracket 11 1292030 1 t 1 Ladder Extension Right 61" {155cm)
0008306 6 6 6 b5/16-18x%"{7.9x19mm} 12 1292624 2 2 2 Top Cage Mount Bracket
Washer Head Bolt 13 1282021 3 & 7 Guard Rail Brace 55%" {141¢m)
0008304 6 6 6 5/16"(7.9mm) Flanged Locknut 14 1282004 3 6 9 Guard Rail 98" {249cm)
6 4908704 6 6 6 Ladder Bracket Clip 16 1292623 1 1 1 Short Rall Support Bracket
7 4908703 1 1 1t Ladder 10 ft. (3m} 16 1292032 3 3 3 Short Guard Rail 18%" {46cm)

Sy

MC 1768

36

.



MATHEWS

Printed in the United States of America




	Introduction
	Parts Ordering Instructions
	Model and Serial Number Location
	Capscrew Grade Identification

	Parts
	370 Metering Rolls and Unload Auger
	570 Metering Rolls and Unload Auger
	Unload Auger Pans
	Base Screens
	Upper Screens
	End Panels and Floor Panels
	Unload Auger SCR Drive Motor and Gear Box
	Fan Orifice and Orifice Liner
	Burner Assembly
	Fan and Fan Motor Mount
	Electrode and Flame Sensing Probe
	LP Gas Vapor Manifold
	LP Liquid Line Supply Manifold
	Natural Gas Manifold
	Electrical Components in 115V Control Cabinet
	Control Panel Lights, Switches and Controls
	570 Hopper and Level Auger
	370 Hopper and Hopper Extension
	Moisture Control, Sensor, Air Pressure and High Limit Switches
	Dryer Motor, Circuit Breaker, and Magnetic Starters
	115V Coils and Interlocks
	Jumper Strap Kits and Contact Kits
	Portabilities (Optional)
	Walkway (Optional)




